City of Texarkana, Arkansas Master Fee Schedule

Animal Care and Adoption Center 203 Harrison St. 870-773-6388

Service/Permit	Rate	Other Information
Agency Assist Fee	\$250.00	Excludes Texarkana, Texas
Animal License Fee - Altered	\$10.00	
Animal License Fee - Unaltered	\$30.00	
Boarding Fee	\$10.00	Per Day
Boarding Fee - Chemical Capture	\$20.00	Per Day, Animal captured using chemical capture
Breeder's License Fee	\$100.00	
Breeder's License Late Fee	\$25.00	
Cat Adoption Fee	\$20.00	
Dog Adoption Fee	\$40.00	
Extended Stay Fee - Other Cities	\$10.00	Per day, Commencing on the 6th day
Hold Fee - Other Cities	\$150.00	Per Animal
Livestock Disposal Fee	\$150.00	
Lost Tag Fee	\$1.00	
Micro Chip Fee	\$20.00	
Rabies Quarantine Fee	\$150.00	
Rabies Testing Fee	\$40.00	Excludes Texarkana, Arkansas residents
Reclaim Fee	\$10.00	
Reclaim Fee - Chemical Capture	\$25.00	Animal captured using chemical capture
Reclaim Fee - Livestock	\$150.00	Livestock
Spay/Neuter Fee	Varies by Size of Animal	
Surrender Fee	\$150.00	Outside City Limit
Unaltered Animal used for Breeding Fee	\$250.00	
	Finance D	epartment
	Tovarkana Ar	vancas City Hall

Finance Department
Texarkana, Arkansas City Hall
Second Floor
216 Walnut St.
870-779-4989

Service/Permit	Rate	Other Information
Amusement Machine Permit	\$5.00	
Private Club Permit	\$250.00	
Refuse Hauler Permit	\$240.00	
Retail Beer Permit	\$15 - \$350 O	n and Off Premises
Retail Liquor Permit	\$425.00	
Wholesale Beer	\$350.00	
Medical Marijuana Dispensary Permit	\$7,500.00-\$11,250.00	

Service/Permit	Rate		Other Information	
		Department		
		, Arkansas City Hall		
		L6 E. 3rd St.		
	87	70-779-4956		
Service/Permit	Rate		Other Information	
ncident Report Copies (Commercial Use)	\$5.00	Each, Fire Department incidents only		
Fire Inspection Service: Nursing Home	\$75.00	Annual Fee		
Fire Inspection Service: Day Care	\$40.00	Annual Fee		
Fire Inspection Service: Group Home	\$40.00	Annual Fee		
Fire Inspection Service: Hotel/Motel	\$20, \$2	Annual Base Fee, Per Room Fee		
Fire Inspection Service: Manufacturing	\$75.00	Annual Fee		
Fire Inspection Service: First Re-Inspection	\$0.00	Each, All commercial buildings		
Second and Subsequent Re-Inspections	\$75.00	Each, All commercial buildings		
False Alarm Fee - Commercial: 4-6 Alarms	\$50.00	Each Alarm, Per 12-month period		
False Alarm Fee - Commercial: 7 and more	\$75.00	Each Alarm, Per 12-month period		
False Alarm Fee - Residential: 4-6 Alarms	\$35.00	Each Alarm, Per 12-month period		
False Alarm Fee - Residential: 4-6 Alarms	\$45.00	Each Alarm, Per 12-month period		
Response: Hazardous Materials	100%	Replacement cost of materials used		
·	\$75.00	·		
Permit: Commercial Fire Alarm System		Each, Annual Fee		
Permit: Open Burning	\$200	Each, Issued by Fire Marshal		
	Polic	e Department		
	Bi-State	Justice Building		
	Т	hird Floor		
	100	N. Stateline		
	90	03-798-3130		
Service/Permit	Rate		Other Information	
Accident Report Fee	\$10.00		other information	
Bail Bond Fee	\$20.00			
/ideo of Arrest	\$25.00			
Wrecker Permit Fee	\$25.00			
Non-Criminal Fingerprinting Fee	\$25.00 \$15.00			
ton community rec	Ţ15.00			
	Polic	e Department		
	Bi-State	e Justice Building		
		ords Communications		
) N. Stateline		
		03-798-3130		
Complete Incomple	D-4		Other Information	
Service/Permit Arkansas Offense/Incident	Rate \$5.00		Other Information	
Criminal History	\$5.00 \$10.00			
·	•			
9-1-1 Call (DVD)	\$10.00			
Call Sheets (When no report is made)	\$5.00			

Public Works Texarkana, Arkansas City Hall Basement 216 Walnut St. 870-779-4971

Service/Permit	Rate	Other Information
Address Assignment Fee	\$50.00	Includes site visit
Annexation & Zoning Application Fee	\$350.00	
Application Plan Review Fee: Non-Residential		
Commercial, Industrial & Multi-Family	\$150.00	
Barricades for Street/Lane Closures or Other Use		
Public Facilities Use Agreement		
Basic Permit Fee	\$25.00	
Local Roads Application	\$25.00	x3 for pick up, delivery, and setup fees during overtime hours
Traffic Control Plan (TCP) Review	\$50.00	x3 for pick up, delivery, and setup fees during overtime hours
TCP Prepared by City	\$100.00	x3 for pick up, delivery, and setup fees during overtime hours
Pick Up/Return Barricades	\$25.00	x3 for pick up, delivery, and setup fees during overtime hours
City Deliver/Pick UP Barricades	\$50.00	x3 for pick up, delivery, and setup fees during overtime hours
City to Setup Barricades	\$25.00	x3 for pick up, delivery, and setup fees during overtime hours
Collectors/Arterials Application	\$100.00	x3 for pick up, delivery, and setup fees during overtime hours
Traffic Control Plan (TCP) Review	\$50.00	x3 for pick up, delivery, and setup fees during overtime hours
TCP Prepared by City	\$300.00	x3 for pick up, delivery, and setup fees during overtime hours
Pick Up/Return Barricades	\$25.00	x3 for pick up, delivery, and setup fees during overtime hours
City Deliver/Pick UP Barricades	\$100.00	x3 for pick up, delivery, and setup fees during overtime hours
City to Setup Barricades	\$50.00	x3 for pick up, delivery, and setup fees during overtime hours
Front Street Utility Fee	\$100.00	
Billboard Permit	\$173.64, 5%	Per billboard fee plus annual increase percentage
Board of Adjustment		
Request		
Variance	\$200.00	From the bulk and areas provisions of the Zoning Ordinance K-286
Appeal	\$200.00	From the decision of the administration officers in respect to the application and enforcement of said ordinance.
Interpretation	\$200.00	Of zoning district boundaries on the Official Zoning Districts Map where such boundaries are not accurately described
Building Permit Fees		
Residential (Includes residential remodel & repairs) Does not include State Surcharge	\$0.30	New Construction, per square foot heated
\$0 to \$2,000	\$35	Fee for first \$2,000
\$2,000 to \$15,000	\$35, \$8	Fee for first \$2,000, plus fee for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof to & including \$15,000
\$15,001 to \$50,000	\$139, \$7	Fee for first \$15,000, plus fee for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof to & including \$50,000
\$50,001 to \$100,000	\$384, \$6	Fee for first \$50,000, plus fee for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof to & including \$100,000
\$100,001 to \$500,000	\$684, \$5	Fee for first \$100,000, plus fee for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof to & including \$500,000
\$500,001 and \$2,000,000	\$2,684, \$4	Fee for first \$500,000, plus fee for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof & including \$2,000,000
\$2,000,001 and Above	\$8,684, 0.002%	Fee for first \$2,000,000 plus .002% fee for over \$2,000,001
Commercial Surcharge	0.05%	Total estimated cost-maximum \$1,000
State Surcharge	\$1,000 Max	Fee maximum \$1,000 for a \$2,000,000 construction project
Builders & Mechanical Contractors Registration Fee		
Master Plumber's Certificate	\$25.00	Per year
Journeyman or Apprentice Plumber	\$12.50	Per year
Plumbing Contractor	\$50.00	Per year
Master Electric's Certificate	\$25.00	Per year
Apprentice Electrician	\$12.50	Per year
Electrical Contractor/Electrical Sign Contractor Certificate	\$50.00	Per year
Bulk Item Pick-Up Service		

Residential (No Apartments)

Service/Permit	Rate	Other Information
Up to 8 Cubic Yards	\$30.00	Per cubic yard, maximum charge of \$110 and a flat charge of \$110 for each additional trip
Commercial/Rental Properties/Apartments		
Small Load (up to 8 Cubic Yards)	\$120.00	Per load, \$120 for each additional trip
Large Load (up to 64 Cubic Yards)	\$360.00	Per load, \$360 for each additional trip
Certificate of Appropriateness Application Fee		
Certificate of Appropriateness	\$100.00	
Sign Review Fee	\$50.00	
Certificate of Occupancy	\$30.00	
Residential	\$25.00	
Non-Residential	\$30.00	
Temporary Power (New Commercial & Major Remodel)	\$35.00	
Condemned & Tagged Structures	\$30.00	
City Atlas Fee	\$100.00	
Conditional Use Permit Application Fee	,	
Residential	\$100.00	
Commercial	\$200.00	
Industrial	\$250.00	
Construction or Work Site Trailer	\$250.00	Per trailer (includes piers, tie-downs, steps, decks, electrical, plumbing, & mechanical)
Coping 8 1/2 X 11	\$1.00, \$0.10	Fee plus per sheet rate
Coping of Plans Fee	\$3.00	Per sheet
Curb/Street Cut Fee	\$25.00	Plus cost of materials, equipment, & labor to repair road
Demolition Permit	Ψ25100	. as cost of materials, equipment, or about the repair road
Residential		
Structure demolished in 60 days	\$50.00	
Renew for 30 additional days	\$100.00	
Non-Residential	\$100.00	
Structure demolished in 60 days	\$250.00	
Renew for 30 additional days	\$100.00	
Design Build Plan Review Fee	\$100.00	
Residential	\$500.00	
Commercial	\$1,000.00	
Industrial	\$1,500.00	
Driveway Approach Permit Fee	\$25.00	Each
Electrical Permit Fees	\$25.00	Lacii
New Construction Only		
Residential	\$0.05	Per square foot
Multi-Family	\$0.05	Per square foot
,		·
Commercial Pacie Foo	\$0.05 \$25.00	Per square foot
Basic Fee Motor Loop	\$25.00 \$21.00	
Meter Loop		
Rough In-First 4 Circuits	\$21.00	Pay additional significant
Rough In-Up to 16 Circuits	\$2.10	Per additional circuit
Rough In-Over 20 Circuits	\$1.40	Per additional circuit
Temporary Pole	\$50.00	
Re-Inspection	\$25.00	
Motors & Generators	40.0	
Up to 5 Horsepower	\$8.40	
Up to 200 Horsepower	\$0.98	Each HP
Over 200 Horsepower	\$0.28	Each HP
Fence Permit Fee	\$25.00	
Final Subdivision Plat Application Fee		
Single-family Residential		
Less than 10 dwelling units	\$100.00, \$5.00	Fee plus per lot rate
25 or less dwelling units	\$200.00, \$5.00	Fee plus per lot rate

Service/Permit	Rate	Other Information
26 or more dwelling units	\$300.00, \$5.00	Fee plus per lot rate
Multi-family Residential	\$200.00, \$5.00	Fee plus per unit rate
Non-Residential (Industrial & Commercial)	\$300.00, \$5.00	Fee plus per acre rate
Planned Unit Development (PUD)	\$300.00, \$5.00	Fee plus per acre rate
Floodplain Verification Letter	\$25.00	
Home Occupation Permit Application Fee	\$100.00	
House Moving Permit Fee		
Up to 10' Wide	\$16.50	
10' to 25' Wide	\$55.00	
25' or Over	\$165.00	
Penalty for Failure to Obtain Permit	\$100.00	Penalty fee plus cost of permit
Inspections Outside City Limits - Inside ETJ	\$150.00	Per request from owner/contractor
Lapsed Bond/Insurance	\$50.00	Once on bill
Mechanical Permit		
New Construction Only		
Residential	\$0.05	Per square foot
Multi-Family	\$0.05	Per square foot
Commercial	\$0.05	Per square foot
Base Fee	\$28.00	
HVAC	\$28, \$5.60	Fee for first \$1,000 plus fee for each additional \$1,000
Commercial-Multiple Self-Contained A/C Units	\$28, \$5.60	Fee per each if less than 2 tons plus fee per each for additional \$1,000
Repairs, Alterations, & Additions	\$19.60, \$5.60	Fee for \$500 to \$1,000 plus fee for each additional \$1,000
Temporary Operation Inspection	\$14.00	
Re-Inspection	\$25.00	
Boiler	¢14.00	
33,000 BTU (1BHP) to 165,000 (5BHP) 165,000 BTU (5BHP) to 330,000 (10BHP)	\$14.00 \$28.00	
	\$28.00 \$42.00	
330,001 BTU (10HBP) to 1,165,000 (52BHP) 1,165,000 BTU (52BHP) to 3,300,000 (98BHP)	\$42.00 \$70.00	
Over 3,300,001 BTU (98BHP)	\$98.00	
Metes & Bounds Mapping Fee	\$50.00	
Mobile Vendor Permit	\$250.00	
Non-Residential: Re-Review Plan or Change	\$250.00	
Commercial, Industrial & Multi-Family	\$75.00	
On Premis Sign Permit	Same as commercial perm	it fees
Peddler's Permit	\$300.00	Per year
Plumbing Permit	φ303.00	· c. year
New Construction Only		
Residential	\$0.05	Per square foot
Multi-Family	\$0.05	Per square foot
Commercial	\$0.05	Per square foot
Basic Fee	\$25, \$5.60	Fee plus fee per fixture
Water Heater	\$8.40	
Water Service	\$8.40	
RPZ	\$9.60	
Heads	\$1.40	Per head
Sewer Tap	\$18.00	
Re-Inspection	\$25.00	
Gas		
First 4 Outlets	\$14, \$2.80	Fee plus fee for each additional outlet
Pressure Test	\$8.40	
Repairs to Gas Lines	\$8.40	
Residential Irrigation Fee (Permit Only)	\$50.00	
Preliminary Subdivision Plat Application Fee		

Service/Permit	Rate		Other Information
Minor Plat, Combination Plat, Lot Split	\$100.00, \$5.00	Fee plus per lot rate	
Single-family Residential			
Less than 10 dwelling units	\$100.00, \$5.00	Fee plus per lot rate	
25 or less dwelling units	\$200.00, \$5.00	Fee plus per lot rate	
26 or more dwelling units	\$300.00, \$5.00	Fee plus per lot rate	
Multi-family Residential	\$200.00, \$5.00	Fee plus per unit rate	
Non-Residential (Industrial & Commercial)	\$300.00, \$5.00	Fee plus per acre rate	
Planned Unit Development (PUD)	\$300.00, \$5.00	Fee plus per acre rate	
Property Map Fee	\$2.00	Per sheet (8 1/2" X 11" or 11" X 17")	
Residency Map & Letter Fee	\$20.00		
Residential: Re-Review Plan or Change			
Single-Family & Duplex	\$50.00		
Rezoning Application Fee			
Single-family Residential	\$100.00		
Multi-family Residential	\$200.00		
Non-Residential (Industrial & Commercial)	\$200.00		
Planned Unit Development (PUD)	\$300.00		
Right-of-Way (ROW) or Utility Easement	\$300.00		
Street Re-naming Application Fee	\$500.00		
Street Signs-Request & Developers	,		
Sign Application-Existing Street (Private Citizen/Other)	\$55.00		
Utility Locates	\$27.50		
Placement of Sign	\$27.50	Each	
Material/Labor Making Sign	\$82.50		
Material/Labor Special Sign	\$220.00		
Solid Waste Pick-Up	7		
Residential	\$22.92		
Commercial-Number of Cans	¥==:==		
1-3 Cans	\$29.24		\$25.58
4-5 Cans	\$43.86		\$38.34
6-10 Cans	\$54.88		\$47.97
Commercial-Number of Collections per Week	70		•
1 Yard			
1 Time	\$0.00		\$82.11
2 Times	\$0.00		\$123.15
3 Times	\$0.00		\$143.68
4 Times	\$0.00		\$164.17
5 Times	\$0.00		\$184.78
6 Times	\$0.00		\$225.85
2 Yards	7		¥
1 Time	\$117.41		\$102.64
2 Times	\$175.99		\$153.85
3 Times	\$205.33		\$179.50
4 Times	\$234.79		\$205.26
5 Times	\$264.06		\$230.85
6 Times	\$322.94		\$282.32
3 Yards			
1 Time	\$140.87		\$123.15
2 Times	\$211.37		\$184.78
3 Times	\$246.50		\$215.50
4 Times	\$281.84		\$246.39
5 Times	\$316.93		\$277.07
6 Times	\$387.38		\$338.66
4 Yards	,		,
- -			

Service/Permit	Rate	Other Information
1 Time	\$164.36	\$143.67
2 Times	\$246.50	\$215.50
3 Times	\$287.67	\$251.48
4 Times	\$328.75	\$287.40
5 Times	\$369.87	\$323.35
6 Times	\$452.02	\$395.18
5 Yards		
1 Time	\$187.79	\$164.17
2 Times	\$281.84	\$246.39
3 Times	\$328.75	\$287.40
4 Times	\$375.72	\$328.47
5 Times	\$422.64	\$369.49
6 Times	\$516.59	\$451.63
6 Yards	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
1 Time	\$213.50	\$186.64
2 Times	\$322.15	\$281.64
3 Times	\$372.67	\$325.80
4 Times	\$426.90	\$373.22
5 Times	\$481.33	\$420.78
6 Times	\$586.13	\$512.41
Subdivisic 8 Yards	,	**
1 Time	\$246.50	\$215.50
2 Times	\$328.75	\$287.40
3 Times	\$426.90	\$373.22
Swimming 4 Times	\$617.42	\$539.75
Tree Harv 5 Times	\$673.40	\$588.71
6 Times	\$778.55	\$680.62
Maximum Permit Fee	\$1,000.00	100 to
Penalty for Failure to Obtain Permit	3X Permit Fee	
Wall Size City Map Fee	\$15.00	
Weed lots	\$200.00	
Weekend/After Office Hours Inspection Fee	\$75.00	Per hour (minimum of 4 hours)
Work Performed Without Permit	Double Fee	
Zoning Verification Map & Letter Fee	\$20.00	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Ų20100	

Refuse Department Texarkana, Arkansas Recycling Center 2601 Dudley St. 870-779-4946

	Service/Permit	Rate	Other Information
Recycling - Bulbs		\$0.50, \$5 minimum	Per lb. fee plus minimum fee
Recycling - Tubes, Residential		\$0.85	Each
Recycling - Tubes, Commercial		\$1.35	Each

Parks Department Texarkana, Arkansas Parks & Recreation 2601 Dudley St. 870-779-4946

Service/Permit	Rate	Other Information
Park Facility Fees		
Bobby Ferguson		
Pavilion #1	\$25.00	For 1 to 4 hours
	\$50.00	For 16 hours
Lakeside Pavilion		
Without Kitchen	\$35.00	For 1 to 4 hours
	\$60.00	For 16 hours
With Kitchen	\$125, \$75	Fee plus collateral fee for 1 to 4 hours
	\$175, \$75	Fee plus collateral fee for 16 hours
	\$300, \$75	Fee plus collateral fee for 2 days
Gazebo	\$25.00	For 1 to 4 hours
	\$50.00	For 16 hours
Jefferson Park		
Pavilion #1/Pavilion #2	\$25.00	For 1 to 4 hours
	\$50.00	For 16 hours
Bramble Park		
Pavilion #1/Pavilion #2	\$25.00	For 1 to 4 hours
	\$50.00	For 16 hours
Erma Dansby Pondexter Sports Complex		
Pavilion	\$25.00	For 1 to 4 hours
	\$50.00	For 16 hours
Ball Fields (Complex Rental)	\$100.00	Per field per day
Ball Fields (Practice Only)	\$15.00	For 1 1/2 hours
	\$25.00	For 3 to 4 hours
Pocket Park		
Picnic Tables	\$25.00	From 10:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m.
	\$25.00	From 3:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m.
	\$50.00	From 10:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.
Vera Bradfield	4 4	
Community Center	\$125, \$75	Fee plus collateral fee for 1 to 4 hours
	\$175, \$75	Fee plus collateral fee for 16 hours
	\$300, \$75	Fee plus collateral fee for 2 days
Front Street Utility Fee	\$100.00	
Texarkana Rec Center	4	
Ball Fields (Complex Rental)	\$100.00	Per field per day
Ball Fields (Practice Only)	\$15.00	For 1 1/2 hours
M II: 5: 11/0 - 1: 0 1)	\$25.00	For 3 to 4 hours
Multipurpose Field (Practice Only)	\$20.00	For 1 1/2 hours
Multipurpose Field	\$150.00	All Day
Baseball Field Concession Stand	\$150, \$75	Fee plus collateral fee for 1 day
Gym Rental (tournaments, banquets, reunions, etc.)	\$300, \$200, \$15	Fee plus collateral fee for 16 hours plus \$15 hourly rate for staff
Gym Rental with Kitchen (warming & serving area only)	\$500, \$200, \$15	Fee plus collateral fee for 16 hours plus \$15 hourly rate for staff
Gym Rental Setup (banquets, reunions, etc.)	\$150.00	Setup Fee
Gym Rental (tournaments, banquets, reunions, etc.)	\$20.00	Per hour (anything over 4 hours requires \$200 deposit)
Gym Rental with Kitchen (warming & serving area only)	\$40.00	Per hour (anything over 4 hours requires \$200 deposit)
Meeting Room	\$25.00	Per hour (includes set up)
Drop-in Rate		

Service/Permit	Rate	Other Information
One Child (5 years and older)	\$7.50	per hour
Each additional Sibling	\$4.00	per hour each additional sibling
Membership	\$30.00	Annual Family Registration
Family Savings Plan Sport Leagues (Pre Pay Discount Plans include access to facility)		
1 League (Softball, Basketball, Soccer, etc.)	\$110.00	\$100 (10% DISCOUNT) per child
2 Leagues (Softball, Basketball, Soccer, etc.)	\$230.00	\$200 (15% DISCOUNT) per child
3 Leagues (Softball, Basketball, Soccer, etc.)	\$360.00	\$300 (20% DISCOUNT) per child
Reduced Fees for Low to Moderate Clientele		
One Child (5 years and older)	\$3.75	per hour
Each additional Sibling	\$2.00	per hour each additional sibling
Membership	\$15.00	Annual Family Registration
Family Savings Plan Sport Leagues (Pre Pay Discount Plans include access to facility)		
1 League (Softball, Basketball, Soccer, etc.)	\$110.00	\$38.50 (65% DISCOUNT) per child (must live in Texarkana, Arkansas 51% low to mod area with proof of income & address)
2 Leagues (Softball, Basketball, Soccer, etc.)	\$230.00	\$69(70% DISCOUNT) per child (must live in Texarkana, Arkansas 51% low to mod area with proof of income & address)
3 Leagues (Softball, Basketball, Soccer, etc.)	\$360.00	\$90 (75% DISCOUNT) per child (must live in Texarkana, Arkansas 51% low to mod area with proof of income & address)